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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Lane County School District No. 4J, Eugene, Oregon 
Eugene, Oregon 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the aggregate 
discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Lane 
County School District No. 4J, Eugene, Oregon as of and for the year ended June 30, 2007, which collectively 
comprise the School District’s basic financial statements, as listed in the table of contents.  These financial 
statements are the responsibility of the District’s management.  We did not audit the financial statements of the 
discretely presented component units.  Those financial statements were audited by other auditors whose 
reports thereon have been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for the 
component units, is based on the reports of the other auditors.  Our responsibility is to express opinions on 
these financial statements based on our audit. 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit 
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An 
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audit 
provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the District as of June 30, 2007, and the 
respective changes in financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof and the respective budgetary 
comparison for the general and federal, state and local programs funds for the year then ended in conformity 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 14, 2007, 
on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of 
that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or 
on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit. 
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LANE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 4J 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
June 30, 2007 

 

As management of Lane County School District 4J (the District), we offer readers of the District's financial 
statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the District for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2007. We encourage readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction 
with additional information that we have furnished in our Transmittal Letter, which can be found on pages 
i–vii of this report. This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The Statement of Net 
Assets and the Statement of Activities provide information about the activities of the District as a whole 
and present a longer-term view of the District’s finances. Fund financial statements tell how these 
services were financed in the short-term, as well as what remains for future spending. Fund financial 
statements also report the District’s operations in more detail than the government-wide statements. 

Financial Highlights  
• In the government-wide statements, the assets of the District exceeded its liabilities at  

June 30, 2007 by $75.4 million. Of this amount, $14.8 million represents the District’s investment in 
capital assets net of related debt; $4 million is available for other specific purposes; and $56.6 million 
is unreserved and available to meet the District’s ongoing obligations. 

• The District’s total net assets increased by $20 million. The increase was due to the sale of surplus 
property of $5.3 million, and the Board bolstering unrestricted reserves in an effort to maintain service 
levels in the 2007-2009 biennium after expiration of the City of Eugene local option levy.    

• The District’s governmental funds report a combined ending fund balance of $82.9 million at June 30, 
2007, an increase of $5.4 million in comparison with the prior year. The increase is due the District 
carrying forward $10 million in the General Fund’s ending fund balance to compensate for future 
revenue shortfalls due to the expiration of the City of Eugene local option levy at the end of 2006–07.  
Unspent proceeds from the sale of surplus land increased the Capital Projects Fund unreserved fund 
balance by over $5 million, and the Debt Service Fund reserved fund balance held to pay off long-
term debt increased $1.5 million.  Offsetting these increases were the spending of $9.3 million of bond 
proceeds for capital construction, a $1.5 million decrease in funds held to support the City of Eugene 
local option levy activities, and a $1.1 million decrease in the other governmental funds’ ending fund 
balances.  

• At the end of the fiscal year, the General Fund unreserved fund balance was $20.8 million, which 
represents 15.6 percent of total General Fund expenditures and is above the Budget Committee 
target of 8.5 percent for the 2007-09 biennium. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the District’s basic financial 
statements. The District’s basic financial statements consist of three components: 1) government- 
wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. This 
report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements. 
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Government-wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the 
District’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business. These statements include: 

Statement of Net Assets. The statement of net assets presents information on all of the assets and liabilities 
of the District as of the date on the statement. Net assets are those remaining after the liabilities have been 
paid off or otherwise satisfied. Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful indicator 
of whether the financial position of the District is improving or deteriorating. 

Statement of Activities. The statement of activities presents information showing how the net assets of the 
District changed over the most recent fiscal year by tracking revenues, expenses and other transactions that 
increase or reduce net assets. All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying event giving 
rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are 
reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., 
uncollected taxes, and earned and unused vacation leave). 

In the government-wide financial statements, the District’s activities are shown in one category as 
governmental activities. All of the District’s basic functions are shown here, such as regular and special 
education instruction, administration, transportation, child nutrition services, and facilities operations and 
maintenance. These activities are primarily financed through property taxes, Oregon’s State School Fund, 
and other intergovernmental revenues. 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 13 and 14 of this report. 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the District’s funds, focusing on its most 
significant or “major” funds—not the District as a whole. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to 
maintain control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The District, like 
other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-
related legal requirements. All of the funds of the District can be divided into two categories: governmental 
funds and proprietary funds. To be considered a major fund, the fund must meet two criteria. Assets, liabilities, 
revenue, or expenses/expenditures must be at least 10% of all governmental funds and at least 5% of all 
governmental funds plus the proprietary fund.  

Governmental funds. The governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. Unlike the government-
wide financial statements, however, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows 
and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end 
of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating the District’s near-term financing 
requirements. 

Since the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements, 
it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information 
presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers 
may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financing decisions. Both the 
governmental fund Balance Sheet and the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund 
Balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and 
governmental activities. 

The District maintains eight individual governmental funds, four of which are considered major funds. 
Information is presented separately in the governmental fund Balance Sheet and the governmental fund 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances for the General Fund, the Debt 
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Service Fund, the Capital Projects Fund, and the Federal, State and Local Programs Fund, all of which 
are considered to be major funds. Data from the other four governmental funds are combined into a 
single, aggregated presentation. Individual fund data for each of these nonmajor governmental funds is 
provided in the combining statements. 

The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 15–18 of this report. 

Proprietary funds. The District maintains one proprietary fund type (internal service fund). Internal service 
funds are an accounting device used to accumulate and allocate costs internally among the District’s 
various functions. The District uses its internal service fund to account for insurance premiums and claims. 
Since these services benefit governmental, rather than business-type functions, they have been included 
within governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  

The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages 21–23 of this report. 

Notes to the financial statements 

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in 
the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the financial statements can be found 
on pages 24–43 of this report. 

Other information 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain 
Required Supplementary Information. This Management’s Discussion and Analysis, is considered 
required supplementary information.  

The combining statements referred to earlier in connection with nonmajor governmental funds are 
presented as Supplementary Information on pages 44–45 of this report.  

Government-wide Financial Analysis 
Statement of Net Assets. As noted earlier, net assets may serve as a useful indicator of a government’s 
financial position over time. In the case of the District, assets exceeded liabilities by $75.4 million at the 
close of the most recent fiscal year, an increase of 36.1% over the prior year. 

The change from 2006 reflects a $7.4 million increase in cash and investments. Capital assets, which 
consist of the District’s land, buildings, building improvements, site improvements, construction in 
progress, vehicles, and equipment, represent over 46% of total assets. The increase in capital assets of 
$5.7 million from 2006 is primarily due to completion of a new middle school and building improvements 
financed by general obligation bonds.  

The District’s largest liability (89%) is for the repayment of long-term debt (general obligation bonds, 
pension bonds, early retirement obligations and capital leases). Additional liabilities, representing about 
11% of the District’s total liabilities, consist of payables on accounts, salaries and benefits and unearned 
revenue received from granting agencies.  

A large portion of the District’s net assets (19.6%) reflects its investment in capital assets (land, construction in 
progress, buildings and improvements, vehicles and equipment net of accumulated depreciation) less any 
related debts used to acquire those assets that are still outstanding. The District uses these capital assets to 
provide services to students and other District residents; consequently these assets are not available for future 
spending. Although the District’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be 
noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources (generally, property 
taxes), since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. An additional portion of 
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the District’s net assets (5.4%) represents resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they may 
be used. The remaining net assets are unrestricted and available for spending at management’s discretion. 

Net Assets (in thousands) 
  Governmental Activities Total Change 
       2007__      2006__ 2006 to 2007 
 Cash and other assets  $114,081 $   106,440 $   7,641 

 Property taxes receivable  3,866 3,634 232 

 Pension assets  51,065 51,065 0 

 Capital assets  148,961 143,239 5,722 

   Total assets  317,973 304,378 13,595 

    

 Accrued and other liabilities   37,348 37,116 232 

 Long-term debt  205,239 211,879 -6,640 

   Total liabilities  242,587 248,995 -6,408 

Net assets:    

  Invested in capital assets, net of related debt  14,772 11,442 3,330 

  Restricted   4,033 2,353 1,680 

  Unrestricted  56,581 41,588 14,993 

   Total net assets 
 

 $   75,386 $   55,383 $  20,003 

At the end of the current fiscal year, the District is able to report positive balances in all three categories 
of net assets, which was also true for the prior fiscal year.  

Governmental Activities. During the 2006–07 fiscal year, the District’s net assets increased by $20 
million as opposed to $5.4 million in 2005–06. The key elements in this change are the net effect of the 
following: 

• General revenues increased $21.5 million, 15.9 percent, from 2005-06:  

 State School Fund general support increased $8.7 million, 14.7 percent, supported by 
strong state collections of income taxes which allowed the state to provide more per pupil 
funding to districts.  

 Property taxes increased $6 million, 8.7 percent, due to the strong real estate market 
which also increased local option levy assessments, and a higher levy to support debt 
service payments.  

 Other local revenue increased $5.7 million, 208%, primarily due to the $5.3 million sale of 
surplus property.  

 Interest earnings on investments increased over $1.1 million, 25.5%, due to higher 
earnings rates and reserve levels. 

• Classroom service and classroom support service expenses increased $4.6 million, 3.6 percent 
as part of the Board’s mission of ensuring success for students and reducing the achievement 
gap. Additional funds were allocated in 2006–07 to the English Language Program, the District’s 
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highest poverty schools and the smallest enrollment neighborhood schools. Other factors 
contributing to the increase were additional staff to support the District’s increasing population of 
special education students, and higher instructional improvement and staff development 
expenses to ensure that student support was based on best practices for improving student 
achievement.  

• Building support services expenses increased $1.7 million, 8.1 percent, reflecting the District’s 
commitment to maintaining facilities in accordance with the District’s long-range facilities 
management plan. 

 

Changes in Net Assets (in thousands) 

  Governmental Activities   Total Change 

     2007__    2006__ 2006 to 2007 

Revenues:  
Program revenues:  

  Charges for services  $   8,878 $   8,864 $       14 

  Operating grants and contributions  34,482 32,679 1,803 

  Capital grants and contributions 502 2,023 -1,521

General revenues:     

  Property taxes  75,244 69,204 6,040 

  State school fund – general support 68,077 59,374 8,703

  Other federal and local sources 8,428 2,737 5,691
  Earnings on investments  5,166 4,115 1,051 

    Total revenues  200,777 178,996 21,781 

Expenses:  
  Classroom services 132,393 127,758 4,635
  Building support services  23,094 21,356 1,738 

  Central support services  11,162 10,469   693 

  Nutrition services 4,946 4,685 261
  Interest on long-term debt  9,179 9,310 -131 

    Total expenses  180,774 173,578 7,196 

Change in net assets  20,003 5,418 14,585 

Net assets – beginning  55,383 49,965 5,418 

Net assets – ending  $   75,386 $   55,383 $  20,003 
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Financial Analysis of the District’s Funds 

As noted earlier, the District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-
related legal requirements. 

Governmental funds. The focus of the District’s governmental funds is to provide information on 
relatively short-term cash flow and funding for future basic services. Such information is useful in 
assessing the District’s financing requirements. In particular, unreserved fund balance may serve as a 
useful measure of a government’s net resources available for spending at the end of a fiscal year. 
Governmental funds report the differences between their assets and liabilities as fund balance, which is 
divided into reserved and unreserved portions. Reservations indicate the portion of the District’s fund 
balances that are not available for general appropriations. The fund balance of the Debt Service Fund 
and portions of the Capital Projects and Other Governmental Funds are legally restricted to be spent for 
the purpose of the fund and are not available for spending at the District’s discretion. The unreserved 
fund balance is further subdivided between designated and undesignated portions. Designations reflect 
the District’s self-imposed limitation on the use of otherwise available expendable financial resources in 
governmental funds.  

On June 30, 2007, the District’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances of $82.9 
million, an increase of $5.4 million in comparison with prior year. Included in this year’s change in the 
combined fund balances are increases of:  

• $10 million in the General Fund’s ending fund balance as the District carried forward reserves to 
compensate for future revenue shortfalls due to the expiration of the City of Eugene local option 
levy at the end of 2006–07;  

• $5.8 million designated for the Capital Projects Fund due primarily to a sale of surplus property;  

• $1.5 million in funds held to pay off long-term debt.  

Partially offsetting these increases was a $9.3 million decrease in unspent bond proceeds, a $1.5 million 
decrease in Federal, State, & Local Programs fund due to the spend down of the City of Eugene local 
option levy, and $1.1 million decrease in the other governmental funds’ ending fund balances primarily 

due to the combined effect of the District Retirement Fund balance decreasing $2.6 million and the 
Capital Equipment Fund balance increasing $1.2 million. 

Of the $82.9 million combined ending fund balances, $54.9 million constitutes unreserved ending fund 
balance, which is available for spending at the District’s discretion. About 62% of the unreserved ending 
fund balance ($34.1 million) is unreserved, designated ending fund balance: 69% ($23.5 million) is 

Combined Ending Fund Balances
(in millions)
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designated for capital expenditures, 19.9% ($6.8 million) is designated for payment of future retirement 
obligations and another 11.1% ($3.8 million) is designated for co-curricular activities.  

General Fund. The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the District. As of June 30, 2007, unreserved 
fund balance was $20.8 million. As a measure of the fund’s liquidity, it may be useful to compare total fund 
balance to total fund revenues. Fund balance represents 14.6% of total General Fund revenues. 

The fund balance increased by $10 million during the current fiscal year compared to a $4.6 million increase in 
2005–06. The change is attributed to the net effect of the following: 

• Revenues from state sources increased $8.4 million over 2005–06 due, in part, to increased 
collections of income taxes which allowed the state to provide more per pupil funding to districts. 

• Property tax revenue increasing $4 million from the prior year due to the strong real estate market 
which also increased the local option levy assessment. 

• Instruction and supporting services expenditures increasing by $2.9 million and $3.3 million 
respectively, due to increased staffing to mitigate the effects of enrollment decline at several schools, 
funds to support high school initiatives, to provide regular and special education transition services, to 
support outreach efforts to parents and the community.  Professional development including technical 
support and training to improve the effectiveness of math and writing instruction and increased 
transportation costs due to additional bus routes and as a result of the Oregon School Athletics 
Association decision to create a new league.  

General Fund salaries totaled $70.6 million while the associated employee benefits of retirement, social 
security, and insurance added $39.3 million to arrive at 82.5% of total General Fund expenditures for 
employee costs. 

Debt Service Fund. The Debt Service Fund has a total fund balance of $9.9 million which is a $1.5 
million increase from 2006, all of which is reserved for the payment of debt service.   

Federal, State, and Local Programs Fund.  The Federal, State, and Local Programs Fund has a fund 
balance of $281,000 which is a $1.5 million decrease from 2006, all of which is reserved for youth services.  
The decrease is the result of reduced revenue to the district’s City Levy subfund, due to the levy being 
categorized under the education property tax cap, not general purpose.   

Capital Projects Fund. The Capital Projects Fund has a fund balance of $31.6 million, all of which is 
reserved or designated for capital projects. Capital expenditures of $12.8 million were partially offset by 
state and local revenues and transfers-in of $4 million, the sale of capital assets in the amount of $5.3 
million for a net reduction of $3.5 million during the current fiscal year. 

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
The Board approved changes to the General Fund adopted budget for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2007. Budget amendments reflected changes in programs, program funding, and the reconciliation of net 
working capital. Transfers to other funds were increased by about $1.8 million.  Transfers were made to 
build the reserves in the Fleet and Equipment Fund for the purchase of textbooks and equipment.  
Supporting Services appropriations increased by about of $1.4 million.  Additional appropriations were 
budgeted to support language arts adoption, implementation of school choice strategies, and the use of 
technology for instruction and assessment in schools.   

During the year, as shown in the chart below, all General Fund expenditures were within budget.  
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Capital Asset and Debt Administration 
Capital assets. The District’s investment in capital assets includes land, buildings and improvements, site 
improvements, vehicles and equipment, and construction in progress. As of June 30, 2007, the District 
had over $148 million invested in capital assets, net of depreciation, as shown in the following table: 

Capital Assets 
(Net of Depreciation) 

(in thousands) 
      

     Total Change 
       2007__     2006__  2007–2006 
        
Land  $     1,621 $      1,640  $       -19 
Buildings & Improvements  137,511 111,627  25,884 
Vehicles & Equipment  6,734 6,532  202 
Construction in Progress   3,095 23,440  -20,345 
Total  $  148,961 $  143,239   $   5,722 

During the year, the District’s investment in capital assets change was due to the net effect of the following: 

• Buildings & Improvements increased by $25.9 million as the District completed the last of four new 
schools. 

• Construction in progress decreased $20.3 million as the fourth new school built with current bond 
funds was completed. 

Additional information on the District’s capital assets can be found in note E on pages 34–36 of this report. 

Long-term debt. At the end of the current fiscal year, the District had total bonded debt outstanding of $203 
million consisting of general obligation and pension bond debt, including unamortized premiums. 

The District maintains an “Aa3” rating from Moody’s for general obligation debt. State statutes limit the amount 
of general obligation debt a governmental entity may issue to 7.95% of its total assessed valuation. The 
current debt limitation for the District is $1.4 billion, which is significantly in excess of the District’s outstanding 
general obligation debt. 

Additional information on the District’s long-term debt can be found in note H, on pages 38–41 of this 
report. 
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Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget 

The most significant economic factor for the District is the State of Oregon’s State School Fund Formula. 
The formula consists of a General Purpose Grant, a Transportation Grant, a Facility Grant and certain 
local revenues. For the year ended June 30, 2007, the State School Fund General Purpose Grant 
provided 32% of the District’s total revenues and 46.5% of the District’s General Fund revenues. 
Resources calculated into the formula amounted to 56.8% of the District’s total revenues and 82.7% of the 
District’s General Fund revenues for the year ended June 30, 2007. For the year ending June 30, 2008, the 
District adopted a General Fund budget of $164.3 million, which is $17.5 million more than the 2006–07 
adopted budget. The increase is mainly due to: 

• A $2.8 million increase in reserves to help maintain service levels over the 2007–09 biennium.    

• Adding expired City Levy sub-fund services to the General Fund including 68 FTE to support 
elementary music and physical education, counselors, nurses and media specialists at all levels, and 
secondary athletics and activities.    

• Staffing totaling 36 FTE for physical education, music, language arts, math, counseling, high school 
graduation requirements, and small elementary schools with relatively high special education 
enrollment.   

Total student enrollment in 2007–08 declined slightly from 2006–07. District enrollment, excluding charter 
school component units, is expected to continue a slow decline over the next five years.  

The District’s Budget Committee and School Board considered all of these factors while preparing the District’s 
budget for the 2007–08 fiscal year. 

The School Board has set a policy that states that the District budget 2% of its operating budget as 
contingency and maintain 5% of annual operating revenues as unreserved ending fund balance. The 2007–08 
adopted budget included a 6.2% contingency account which included $3 million to support employee 
agreements that were not finalized at the time of adoption and a projected ending fund balance (including 
under spending) of 9.8% in order to maintain service level in the 2007–09 biennium after the expiration of the 
City of Eugene levy. 

Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to present the user (citizens, taxpayers, investors, and creditors) with a 
general overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability. Questions 
concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional information should be 
addressed to Phillip Scrima,  Financial Operations and Reporting Manager, at 200 North Monroe, 
Eugene, Oregon 97402. 
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UNRESERVED GENERAL FUND BALANCE - BUDGET BASIS
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